
 

 

REPORT FIN‐2023‐033 

 

 

TO:      Mayor and Members of Council 
 

PREPARED BY:   Mary Hasan, Director of Finance/Treasurer 

 

PRESENTED BY:   Mary Hasan, Director of Finance/Treasurer 
 

MEETING DATE:  December 13, 2023 
 

SUBJECT:  2024 Grant Application Program 
      File: F11 – GRA and A09 GRA 

   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

THAT Report FIN‐2023‐033 entitled 2024 Grant Application Program be received; and 
 
That Council approves the grant allocations amounting to $______ as outlined below: 
  
Organization  2024 Approved Grant Allocation 

Aberfoyle Agricultural Society   

Aberfoyle Farmers’ Market Association Inc.   

Crieff Hills Retreat Centre   

Ellis Chapel   

Friends of Mill Creek    

Optimist Club of Puslinch   

Puslinch Minor Soccer Club   

Sunrise Therapeutic Riding and Learning Centre   

Whistle Stop Cooperative Preschool Inc.    

 
Purpose 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Council a summary of the 2024 Community Grant 
Requests to determine Council approved allocations as part of the 2024 budget process in 
accordance with the Township’s Grant Application Policy adopted by Council on October 18, 
2017 attached as Schedule J to this Report. 
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Background 

 
The applications from each community group are attached as Schedule A to Schedule I to this 
Report.  
 
Outlined in the table below are the 2023 grant payments processed based on the 2023 
approved budget and the 2024 grant requests received: 
 

Organization  2023 
Payments 

2024 
Request 

Attachment  Notes 

Aberfoyle Agricultural Society  $3,000  $3,000  Schedule A   

Aberfoyle Farmers’ Market Association Inc.  $3,000  $3,000  Schedule B   

Crieff Hills Retreat Centre  $0  $2,740  Schedule C   

Ellis Chapel  $0  $500  Schedule D   

Friends of Mill Creek   $3,000  $3,000  Schedule E   

Optimist Club of Puslinch  $0  $3,000  Schedule F   

Puslinch Minor Soccer Club  $2,115  $3,000  Schedule G   

Puslinch Safe Communities  $500  N/A     

Sunrise Therapeutic Riding and Learning Centre   $0  $18,500  Schedule H   

Whistle Stop Cooperative Preschool Inc.  $500  $1,000  Schedule I  Note A 

Total  $12,115  $37,740     

 
Note A – The grant application was submitted on September 26, 2023 after the deadline of 

August 31, 2023.  
 

Financial Implications 

 
Grant allocations are approved by Council as part the annual budget process in accordance with 
the Grant Application Policy. 
 
The Grant Application Policy approved by Council sets a dollar threshold as outlined below: 
 
Funds available under this program are limited to a maximum of 0.50% of the previous year’s 
taxation levy per calendar year. 
 
Based on the tax levy of $4,998,530 approved in the 2023 budget, this would amount to $24,993 
in grant funds to be provided in 2024 (2023 amount was $23,317). 
 

Applicable Legislation and Requirements 
 

Municipal Act, 2001  
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Engagement Opportunities 

 

The Township incorporates a number of engagement opportunities associated with the annual 
Grant Application Program as outlined below: 
 

 Social Media Posts and/or Advertisements at Facebook.ca/TownshipofPuslinch and 
Twitter.com/TwpPuslinchON 

 Township Website Banner and Budget Page at puslinch.ca/government/budget/ 

 EngagePuslinch.ca Advertisement 

 Puslinch Pioneer Advertisement 

 Community Newsletter sent with the final tax bill in August 2023. 
 

Attachments 

 

Schedule A ‐ Aberfoyle Agricultural Society 
 
Schedule B ‐ Aberfoyle Farmers’ Market Association Inc. 
 
Schedule C ‐ Crieff Hills Retreat Centre 
 
Schedule D – Ellis Chapel 
 
Schedule E ‐ Friends of Mill Creek  
 
Schedule F ‐ Optimist Club of Puslinch 
 
Schedule G ‐ Puslinch Minor Soccer Club 

Schedule H ‐ Sunrise Therapeutic Riding and Learning Centre 

Schedule I ‐ Whistle Stop Cooperative Preschool Inc. 

Schedule J ‐ Township’s Grant Application Policy adopted by Council on October 18, 2017 

Respectfully submitted:           
     
Mary Hasan               
Director of Finance/Treasurer         



















https://www.afma.ca/




https://puslinch.ca/wp-content/uploads/wpforms/365-4a7b922da82186bc31cab8e135890637/AFMA-Proposed-Budget-2023-670e50ed54e5f77a7b85f0bb4f6e3e83.pdf
https://puslinch.ca/wp-content/uploads/wpforms/365-4a7b922da82186bc31cab8e135890637/AFMA-Financial-Statements_08142023-1843a68459c8c81f69d550113520ad11.pdf
https://puslinch.ca/




























































































Puslinch Minor Soccer Club Janet Lindsay - Administrator

PO Box 27002, 88 Clair Rd E, Guelph, ON N1L0G6

puslichsoccer.com

$3000

Youth Soccer is both a physical outlet and a social environment. Return to full programming saw us achieve our goal of 500+
youth participants and over 100 volunteer coaches and managers for the 2023 Outdoor season. Our goal is to focus funds
on Team Equipment Needs so Puslinch Soccer can continue to provide quality programming that enhances not just soccer
skills but the player as a whole.
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Team training equipment are necessary components of our daily program delivery. Replenishment of and additions to our
training equipment stock are required as new teams come to fruition, teams move up in divisions and players grow in size.

Training and medical equipment are a necessary component in the delivery of our youth programming. Medical Kits need to
be purchased and replenished regularly as safety and proper care at the field are of utmost importance,

Equipment has a life span of only a couple of years due to daily wear and tear. We look to replace our items on a rotational
basis. Supply can sometimes determine how many teams we are able to field and in turn, how many youth players Puslinch
Minor Soccer can accommodate.

PMSC will strive to continue to provide our services to our over 500 members.

We will review our overall budget and make decisions on minimum requirements necessary and which old equipment can be
stretched for another season. We will also review if any fee increase needs to be made.

We feel it is essential that PMSC continue to offer our programming in our community, and we hope that the Township sees
our soccer Club as a partner that it wishes to support.
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August 29th, 2023
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Janet Lindsay - Administrator
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Puslinch Township Grant Application Budget   

       
Team Training Equipment       
Portable Team Benches  $    1,050   6 benches    
Scrimmage Vests/Pinnies  $    1,400   6 sets of 18   

Medical Kits & Supplies (incl ice packs)  $        550   
12 new kits and re-useable 
icepacks 

REQUESTING  $    3,000       

 
 
 

Puslinch Minor Soccer Club 
88 Clair Road East, PO Box 27002, Guelph, ON, N1L 0G6  

www.puslinchsoccer.com 
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 2023 Budget  2022 Actuals 

   INCOME

      Other Income

         Bank Interest                 30.00                 29.19 

         Government funds                       -              2,595.81 

         Other Misc Income (BBQ/Misc)            1,500.00               638.17 

         Promotional Items               750.00               930.00 

         Referee Fee Refunds                       -                   60.00 

         Rep bank account close transfer                       -                 866.57 

      Total Other Income            2,280.00            5,119.74 

      Primary Income

         Indoor Winter Training Fee (AP)            1,300.00            1,050.00 

         Registration Fees - District        103,125.00          88,880.50 

         Registration Fees - Recreational          45,200.00          75,971.38 

Registration Fees - Timbits          34,800.00                       -   

         Skills program /Futsal            2,400.00            1,635.00 

Financial Aid Programs

         Sponsorship Fees            9,000.00            9,000.00 

      Total Primary Income        195,825.00        176,536.88 

TOTAL INCOME - 2023        198,105.00        181,656.62 

EXPENSES 9.05%

   Advertising/Promotional

      Advertising/Banner/Promo Items            1,000.00            1,019.22 

      BBQ/Photo Day            1,500.00                       -   

      Volunteer Dinner            4,750.00            4,828.15 

   Total Advertising/Promotional            7,250.00            5,847.37 

   Awards & Trophies

      Trophies               700.00                 21.46 

   Total Awards & Trophies               700.00                 21.46 

   Dues and Fees

      ESL Fee            3,700.00            2,450.00 

      Soccer Coaching Membership -                                  152.41 

      SportsEngine Website            4,500.00            4,296.53 

      WORSL                       -   

      SWRSA  Registration          15,500.00          14,960.25 

      SWRSA Annual Membership                 70.00                 70.00 

      SWRSA Team Fines                       -              2,049.15 

      SWRSA Travel Permits/Applications               375.00                 90.00 

   Total Dues and Fees          24,145.00          24,068.34 

   Equipment

      Balls            2,000.00            2,710.78 

      Goals/Nets/Flags/Benches            2,000.00            7,910.00 

      Training Equipment               500.00            4,791.33 

Puslinch Minor Soccer Club
2023 BUDGET
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   Total Equipment            4,500.00          15,412.11 

   Field and Facility Rent Fees

      Field Rental (Township of Puslinch)            4,500.00            4,904.56 

      UGDSB               160.00                       -   

      RDAPC Rental          14,400.00          15,554.19 

      UoG Rental          16,425.00          11,746.35 

   Total Field and Facility Rent Fees          35,485.00          32,205.10 

   Field Maintenance

      Arkell Field Maintenance          15,000.00          14,498.81 

      Line Painting          12,750.00          12,703.78 

   Total Field Maintenance          27,750.00          27,202.59 

   Insurance

      Directors Insurance            1,000.00               966.60 

   Total Insurance            1,000.00               966.60 

   Legal and professional fees

      Accountant            3,500.00            3,489.75 

   Total Legal and professional fees            3,500.00            3,489.75 

   Office & General

      Accounting Software Fees               575.00               565.00 

      Administrator Expenses          24,000.00          20,075.00 

      My BackCheck            1,000.00               349.17 

      Other Office Expense            1,200.00               471.93 

      PO Box Rental               200.00               200.01 

   Total Office & General          26,975.00          21,661.11 

   Other Expenses

      Other Miscellaneous Expense               250.00               380.78 

      Photography            3,750.00            3,675.00 

   Total Other Expenses            4,000.00            4,055.78 

   Other Training Expenses

     Technical - Timbits Training            2,000.00            1,025.00 

     Technical - ESL Training            1,500.00                       -   

     Technical - REP Training            4,550.00            1,125.00 

   Total Other Training Expenses            8,050.00            2,150.00 

      Referee Fees & Coaches Clinics                       -                   75.00 

      Coaches Clinics            1,000.00               730.60 

    Referee/Entry Level Clinic               500.00                       -   

      Referee Fees          14,000.00            8,600.81 

   Total Referee Fees & Coaches Clinics          15,500.00            9,406.41 

   Uniforms

      Coaches Clothing/Other Misc Clothing            1,600.00                 96.05 

      Uniforms - ESL Kits          13,250.00            9,698.65 

      Uniforms - REP Kits          22,000.00          12,976.57 

      Winter Training Shirts            2,400.00            2,104.60 

   Total Uniforms          39,250.00          24,875.87 

Total Expenses        198,105.00        171,362.49 

PROFIT                       -            10,294.13 
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Sunrise Therapeutic Riding & Learning Centre

BUDGET 

Approved Sunrise Board Feb 21/23

Fiscal Year 2022-2023

 Actual 21/22 Projected 22/23

REVENUE

General Donations

Donations 141,821.00        150,000.00     

Foundations 73,476.00          50,000.00       

Total General Donations 215,297.00        200,000.00     

Property Revenues

Rental- Agricultural Land 600.00               600.00            

Total Property Revenue 600.00               600.00            

Fundraising Revenues

Grants/Foundations 87,525.00          100,000.00     

Third Party Fundraisers 1,609.00            5,000.00         

Celebrate Sunrise ! Event 59,655.00          60,000.00       

Forest 6,725.00            7,000.00         

Student Instructors -                     1,000.00         

Metal Recycling 7,027.00            8,000.00         

Merchandise 6,877.00            7,000.00         

Conference/Workshop -                     -                 

Total Fundraising Revenue 169,418.00        188,000.00     

Camp Revenue

Employment Grants 28,014.00          48,000.00       

Summer Camp 55,888.00          107,400.00     

Total Camp Revenue 83,902.00          155,400.00     

Program Revenue

Therapeutic Riding 105,125.00        115,000.00     

Life Skills 47,348.00          50,000.00       

Equine Assisted Learning 3,365.00            5,000.00         

Equine Facilitated Wellness -                     -                 

Little Breeches 2,026.00            5,000.00         

Membership Fees 2,250.00            2,300.00         

Other Program Revenue 7,932.00            -                 

Total Program Revenue 168,046.00        177,300.00     

Administrative/Misc Revenue

Misc. Revenue 8,375.00            7,000.00         

Total Administrative/Misc Revenue 8,375.00            7,000.00         

Horse Donations -                     -                 

Total -                     -                 

-                     -                 

Total Capital Income -                     -                 

TOTAL REVENUE 645,638.00        728,300.00     

EXPENSE

Property Expense
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Property Rent -                 -              

 Property Tax 6,723.00            7,000.00         

 Utilities 6,689.00            6,700.00         

Utiliites - Propane / Fuel 14,272.00          14,300.00       

 Insurance (Property) 9,948.00            10,400.00       

Maintenance - Property 4,234.00            4,500.00         

Maintenance - Barn/Arena 1,500.00            1,500.00         

Maintenace - Pool/Pond 3,052.00            3,100.00         

Maintenance - House 1,500.00            1,500.00         

Equipment Maintenance 9,198.00            8,000.00         

Total Property Expense -                     

57,116.00          57,000.00       

Administrative Expense

Office Supplies 1,888.00          2,000.00      

 Office Equip&Water Lease/Maintenan 8,975.00            9,000.00         

 Postage 1,274.00            1,200.00         

Computer Software/licences 5,159.00            5,200.00         

Communications 11,116.00          11,200.00       

General Supplies 3,748.00            4,000.00         

Audit Fees 5,644.00            7,853.00         

Advertising 556.00               500.00            0

Mileage Costs 163.00               175.00            

Bookkeeping Fees 1,224.00            2,000.00         

VISA & MasterCard Costs 6,430.00            6,400.00         

Bank Service Charges 1,472.00            1,500.00         

Legal Expense 648.00               2,000.00         

Computer Repairs & Maintenance 1,000.00            1,000.00         

Total Administrative Expense 49,297.00          54,028.00       

Program/Wage Expense

 Wages 398,242.00            450,000.00     

Sub-contract wages 1,689.00            2,000.00         

 CPP 19,190.00          20,000.00       

 E I 8,854.00            9,000.00         

 Group Benefits 8,491.00            8,500.00         

WSIB 6,743.00            6,800.00         

Professional Development 1,363.00            1,500.00         

EAL 500.00               500.00            

Student Instructors -                     1,000.00         

Life Skills 1,470.00            1,500.00         

Lesson Expenses -                     2,000.00         

Insurance(Cantra) 15,152.00          15,500.00       

Total Program/Wage Expense 461,694.00        518,300.00     

Horse Expense

Horse Maintenance 18,365.00          20,000.00       

Horse & Program Equipment 5,977.00            6,000.00         

Horse vet care 1,278.00            5,000.00         

Hay expense 11,520.00          11,500.00       

Total Horse Expense 37,140.00          42,500.00       

Other Donation Expense

Donor Recognition/Gifts 6,821.00            3,000.00         

Volunteer Recognition 1,044.00            1,500.00         

Membership Fees & Dues 2,653.00            2,700.00         

Public Relations/Marketing 2,238.00            2,500.00         

Merchandise-General 6,736.00            6,800.00         
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Celebrate Sunrise! 23,289.00          32,000.00       

Forest 714.00               1,000.00         

Third Party Events Expense -                     -                 

-                     

Conference/Workshop -                     -                 

Total Other Donation Expense 43,495.00          49,500.00       

Camp Expense

Summer Camp 5,481.00            5,000.00         

Total Camp Expense 5,481.00            5,000.00         

TOTAL EXPENSE 654,223.00        726,328.00     

NET INCOME 8,585.00-            1,972.00         
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

INDEX TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of: Sunrise Therapeutic Riding & Learning Centre

Qualified Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Sunrise Therapeutic Riding & Learning Centre,
which comprise the statement of financial position as at October 31, 2022 and the statements of revenue and
expenditures and changes in net assets  and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion
paragraph, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Sunrise
Therapeutic Riding & Learning Centre as at October 31, 2022 and the results of its operations and its cash flows
for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not for profit organizations.

Basis for Qualified Opinion 
In common with many charitable organizations, the organization derives some of its revenue from donations and
fundraising activities, the completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification. Accordingly,
our verification of this revenue was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of the organization and we
were not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to revenue, excess of net revenue over
expenditures and cash flows from operations for the year ended October 31, 2022, current assets as at October
31, 2022, and net assets as at November 01, 2021 and October 31, 2022. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of Sunrise Therapeutic Riding & Learning Centre in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter
As part of our audit of the financial statements of the organization for the year ended October 31, 2022, we also
audited the adjustments described in note 10 that were applied to restate the financial statements for the year
ended October 31, 2021. In our opinion, such adjustments are appropriate and have been properly applied.

We draw attention to note 11 to the financial statements, which explains that certain corresponding information
presented for the year ended October 31, 2021 has been restated. The financial statements for the year end
October 31, 2021 (prior to the adjustments that were applied to restate certain corresponding information
explained in note 10) were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial
statements on March 15, 2022. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with Canadian accounting standards for not for profit organizations and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Page 3
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the organization's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to a going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the organization or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the organization's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements, as a whole, are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of

the organization’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates

and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may

cast significant doubt on the organization’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures

in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or

conditions may cause the organization to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

Guelph, Ontario Chartered Professional Accountants
March 7, 2023 Licensed Public Accountants

Page 4
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT OCTOBER 31, 2022

2022 2021
(notes 10 & 11)

A S S E T S
CURRENT

Cash $ 191,207 $ 198,038
Accounts receivable 0 9,828
Government remittances recoverable 18,630 14,089
Inventories   7,760 11,907

217,597 233,862

INVESTMENT (notes 4 & 10)  305,400 295,320

TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS (note 5)  466,606 393,350

HORSE HERD (notes 6 & 10)  23,207 28,757

$ 1,012,810 $ 951,289

L I A B I L I T I E S

CURRENT
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 50,356 $ 16,356
Deferred revenue 0 52,167
Note payable 10,000 20,000

60,356 88,523

CANADA EMERGENCY BUSINESS ACCOUNT (note 7) 30,000 30,000

DEFERRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS (note 8) 317,887 249,834
408,243 368,357

N E T   A S S E T S

NET ASSETS 604,567 582,932

$ 1,012,810 $ 951,289

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

_____________________________ Director

_____________________________ Director

See notes to the financial statements
Page 5
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022

2022 2021
(notes 10 & 11)

REVENUE
Donations $ 211,184 $ 271,587
Grants and foundations (note 9) 155,852 182,145
Lessons, scholarships and membership fees 131,136 55,999
Camp fees 129,686 37,691
Fundraising 69,342 48,541
Rental and other 15,561 14,060

712,761 610,023

EXPENDITURES
Wages and benefits 445,619 305,798
Farm 68,472 45,438
Fundraising 50,783 25,158
Utilities 21,162 16,433
Office 15,694 15,395
Insurance 15,151 10,853
Telephone and communications 11,117 8,784
Equipment lease, repairs and maintenance 9,002 12,518
Professional fees 7,518 7,487
Advertising and public relations  7,174 697
Recognition 6,822 723
Property taxes 6,724 7,713
Credit card merchant charge 6,431 2,116
Interest and finance charges 1,504 1,459
Education 1,364 1,775
Vehicle and travel 162 192
Recovery of GST/HST (1,674) (5,268)

673,025 457,271

SURPLUS BEFORE OTHER REVENUE
(EXPENDITURES) 39,736 152,752

OTHER REVENUE (EXPENDITURES)
Recognition of deferred capital contributions (note 8) 30,076 13,184
Loss on disposal of assets (1,493) 0
Horse herd amortization (note 10) (2,457) (4,411)
Amortization (44,227) (28,140)

(18,101) (19,367)

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES for
the year 21,635 133,385

NET ASSETS, beginning of year 582,932 449,547

NET ASSETS, end of year $ 604,567 $ 582,932

See notes to the financial statements
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022

2022 2021
(notes 10 & 11)

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Excess of net revenue over expenditures for the year $ 21,635 $ 133,385
Items not requiring an outlay of cash 

Amortization 44,227 28,140
Horse herd amortization 2,457 4,411
Loss on disposal of assets 1,493 0
Donation of FOSL shares (10,080) 0
Recognition of deferred capital contributions (30,076) (13,184)

29,656 152,752
Changes in non-cash working capital 

Accounts receivable 9,828 (9,828)
Government remittances recoverable (4,541) 3,683
Government assistance receivable 0 21,000
Inventories 4,147 (1,890)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 34,000 (8,547)
Deferred revenue (52,167) (11,855)

20,923 145,315

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Repayment of note payable (10,000) 0
Deferred capital contributions received 98,129 86,602

88,129 86,602

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Additions to property, plant and equipment (116,679) (2,853)
Additions to development costs (804) (102,099)
Purchase of FOSL shares 0 (9,920)
Additions to horse herd 0 (2,500)
Net proceeds on disposal of assets 1,600 0

(115,883) (117,372)

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH (6,831) 114,545

NET CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 198,038 83,493

NET CASH, END OF YEAR $ 191,207 $ 198,038

See notes to the financial statements
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022

    
1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Sunrise Therapeutic Riding & Learning Centre is a not-for-profit organization incorporated under
the laws of Ontario and now governed by  the Ontario Not For Profit Corporations Act without
share capital and is a registered charity under the Income Tax Act. Sunrise Therapeutic Riding &
Learning Centre is exempt from income tax. Its purpose is to develop the full potential of children
and adults with special needs through therapy, education, horse riding, recreation and life skills
programs, farm related and social activities. 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards
for not for profit organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

(a) REVENUE RECOGNITION 

The organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions, which
include donations, and grants and foundations revenue. Externally restricted contributions
are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred.
Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when they are received or
receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is
reasonably assured.

Lesson fees and employment grants are recognized in the year to which they relate.

Revenue from fundraising, lessons, scholarships and membership fees, camp fees and
rental and other income are recognized when received.

(b) INVENTORIES

Inventories consisting of hay bales to be distributed at no charge or for a nominal charge
are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value with cost being determined on
a first-in first-out (FIFO) basis. The cost of inventory recognized as an expense during the
year was $11,520 (2021 - $20,717).   

(c) TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost and amortized on the basis of their estimated
useful life using the following methods and rates:

Drainage - 20     years straight line basis
Leasehold improvements - 10     years straight line basis
Playground equipment - 10     years straight line basis
Computer equipment - 45 % declining balance basis
Wagon - 20 % declining balance basis
Equipment and tack - 20 % declining balance basis
Furniture and fixtures - 20 % declining balance basis
Sound system - 20 % declining balance basis
Sign - 20 % declining balance basis
Pool - 20 % declining balance basis
Septic system - 20 % declining balance basis
Water system - 4 % declining balance basis

Amortization is recorded at 50% of the above rates in the year of addition.
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) HORSE HERD

The horse herd is recorded at cost (or fair value at time of acquisition, if donated) and
amortized on the basis of their estimated productive age range of 5 to 27 years.

(e) USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles for not for profit organizations requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Significant areas
requiring management's estimates include amortization of the horse herd, amortization of
tangible capital assets and accrued liabilities. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

(f) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The organization initially measures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value, except
for a related party transaction which is recorded at cost and measured using the carrying
amount or exchange amount depending on the circumstances.

The organization subsequently measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at
amortized cost, unless otherwise noted below.  

Cost in a related party transaction with repayment terms is determined using its
undiscounted cash flows, excluding interest and dividend payments, less any impairment
losses previously recognized by the transferor.

Impairment 
For financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost, the organization determines
whether there are indications of possible impairment. When there are, and the
organization determines that a significant adverse change has occurred during the period
in the expected timing or amount of future cash flows, a write-down is recognized in
income. If the indicators of impairment have decreased or no longer exist, the previously
recognized impairment loss may be reversed to the extent of the improvement. The
carrying amount of the financial asset may be no greater than the amount that would have
been reported at the date of the reversal had the impairment not been recognized
previously. The amount of the reversal is recognized in income.

Transaction costs 
Transaction costs attributable to financial instruments subsequently measured at fair
value and to those originated or exchanged in a related party transaction are recognized
in income in the period incurred. Transaction costs related to financial instruments
originated or exchanged in an arm’s length transaction that are subsequently measured at
cost or amortized cost are recognized in the original cost of the instrument. When the
instrument is measured at amortized cost, transaction costs are recognized in income
over the life of the instrument using the straight-line method.
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(g) CONTRIBUTED MATERIALS AND SERVICES

During the year, a number of organizations and individuals donate materials to the
organization and a number of volunteers contribute a significant amount of their time.
Because of the difficulty in determining the fair value, contributed services are not
recorded in the financial statements.

Contributed materials, used in the normal course of operations, are recognized in the
financial statements when the fair value can be reasonably estimated and the materials
would otherwise have been purchased.

During the year the organization received the gifts-in-kind totaling $46,262 (2021 -
$5,586). Contributions in the year consist of a donation of shares, construction materials,
a discount on the purchase of a tractor, and other supplies that would otherwise have
been purchased.

(h) INVESTMENT IN AN ENTITY SUBJECT TO SIGNIFICANT INFLUENCE

The organization elected to account for its investments in significantly influenced entities
using the equity method. The investment is initially recognized at cost and subsequently
adjusted to take account of the organization’s share of net income reported by the
subsidiary or significantly influenced entity, computed by the consolidation method.
Dividends declared by the significantly influenced entities are recognized as a reduction of
the investment. At the end of each reporting period, the organization assesses whether
there are any indications that an investment may be impaired. When there is an indication
of impairment, and the organization determines that a significant adverse change has
occurred during the period in the expected timing or amount of future cash flows, a write-
down is recognized in income. If the indicators of impairment have decreased or no
longer exist, the previously recognized impairment loss shall be reversed to the extent of
the improvement. The adjusted carrying amount of the investment may not be greater
than the amount that would have been reported at the date of the reversal had the
impairment not been recognized previously. The amount of the reversal is recognized in
income.

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the organization is not exposed to
significant interest, credit, currency, liquidity, or other price risks arising from its financial
instruments.

The extent of the organization's exposure to these risks did not change in 2022 compared to the
previous period.

The  organization does not have a significant exposure to any individual customer or counterpart.
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022

4. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The organization holds 39.71% (2021 - 39.12%) of the voting shares of Friends of Sunrise Ltd.
(FOSL) and total shares valued at $305,400 (2021 - $295,320) and has two Board members in
common as well as one representative on the FOSL Board. The organization had the following
transactions with FOSL:

2022 2021

Donation of FOSL shares from Maria Melo $ 10,080 $ 10,080
Farm lease payments (2) $ (2)

FOSL has a year end of January 1, 2023. Transactions that occurred between January 2, 2022
and October 31, 2022 are not recorded in the financial statements as they do not have a
significant effect on the October 31, 2022 balance.

During the year, Maria Melo, a Board member of FOSL, donated $10,080 (2021 - $10,080) of her
FOSL shares to the organization.

5. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Accumulated Net Net
Cost Amortization 2022 2021

Drainage   $ 9,425 $ 3,534 $ 5,891 $ 6,362
Leasehold improvements 273,342 133,857 139,485 158,626
Playground equipment   90,278 89,538 740 2,220
Computer equipment   45,769 23,238 22,531 11
Wagon   10,105 9,959 146 182
Equipment and tack   30,041 27,185 2,856 3,570
Furniture and fixtures   166,444 85,675 80,769 14,736
Sound system   26,813 23,703 3,110 3,887
Sign   9,451 8,818 633 791
Pool   4,266 2,300 1,966 2,457
Septic system   10,535 1,300 9,235 1,236
Water system   26,924 6,960 19,964 20,796
Development costs     179,280 0 179,280 178,476

$ 882,673 $ 416,067 $ 466,606 $ 393,350

During the year, the organization held assets not being amortized of $179,280 (2021 - $178,476)
relating to development costs.
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022

6. HORSE HERD

Accumulated Net Net
Cost Amortization 2022 2021

 Horse herd $ 39,136 $ 15,929 $ 23,207 $ 28,757

The organization has a lease with respect to four (2021 - five) of its horses. The horses have been
loaned to the organization on the condition that it is responsible for all costs related to food,
bedding and daily routine. This includes regular veterinary costs. There are no additional lease
payments required for the horses. In the event that the horses become unsuitable for program
use, or the owner requests the horses be returned, one months notice is required. The owners are
responsible for maintaining medical insurance coverage if they desire. The organization holds a
$5 million general liability policy and the owners would not be responsible should an accident
occur.

7. CANADA EMERGENCY BUSINESS ACCOUNT
2022 2021

Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA)
interest free and 25% forgivable if paid by
December 31, 2023, 5% interest thereafter,
due December 31, 2025 $ 30,000 $ 30,000

In 2020, $10,000 of loan forgiveness revenue was recognized as the organization plans to repay
the loan by December 31, 2023.

8. DEFERRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Deferred capital contributions, which consist of restricted donations and grants funding tangible
capital assets, are as follows:

2022 2021

Balance, beginning of the year $ 249,834 $ 176,416
Less revenue recognized over useful life of asset (30,076) (13,184)
Plus amounts received during the year 98,129 86,602

Balance, end of year $ 317,887 $ 249,834

9. GRANTS AND FOUNDATIONS
2022 2021

Other foundations $ 57,302 $ 51,645
Ontario Trillium Foundation 23,536 109,400
Government of Canada 28,014 16,600
G Foundation 25,000 0
Kitchener-Waterloo Community Foundation 22,000 2,500
Township of Puslinch 0 2,000

$ 155,852 $ 182,145
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SUNRISE THERAPEUTIC RIDING & LEARNING CENTRE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022

10. PRIOR PERIOD ERROR

During the audit, it was noted that the horse herd had not previously been amortized on a
consistent basis. A prior period adjustment was recorded to adjust the accumulated amortization
and preserve the historical costs (or fair value at acquisition for contributed horses). 

The net effects of the adjustment to the 2021 financial statements and 2022 opening balances are
as follows:

2022 2021

Decrease in horse herd cost $ (3,600) $ (3,600)
Increase in accumulated amortization 13,979 11,328
Decrease in net assets (17,579) (14,928)
Increase in horse herd amortization 0 2,651
Decrease in net revenue over expenditures 0 (2,651)

During the audit, it was also noted that the investment in Friends of Sunrise Ltd. (FOSL) was
valued at cost when the appropriate method for valuing a significantly influenced organization was
the equity method. This error was rectified on the 2022 financial statements but had no impact on
the value of the investment.

11. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Certain figures presented for corresponding purposes have been reclassified to conform to the
current year's presentation, including combining the 2021 capital fund balance of $(178,476) with
the general fund balance of $778,988.

12. COMMITMENTS

The organization has a long term lease with respect to the Stone Cottage, indoor riding arena, the
stable, activity centre and any building constructed subsequent to the initial agreement. The lease
expires January 31, 2039 and contains renewal options for an additional 20 years. The lease is
held by Friends of Sunrise Ltd., a significantly influenced entity, with rent of $2 due February 1st
each year. Sunrise is responsible for all taxes and expenditures related to the premises. Future
minimum lease payments are as follows:

2023 $ 2
2024 2
2025 2
2026 2
2027 2

Thereafter 22

$ 32

13. MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY DUE TO COVID-19

During and subsequent to year end, the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) continued to impact the
economy in Canada and globally. Although the disruption from the virus is expected to be
temporary, given the dynamic nature of the circumstances, the duration of business disruption
and the related financial impact cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. Further, the timing
and amounts realized on the organization's assets as well as future ability to deliver all services
may be impacted by the evolving circumstances of the virus.
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Township of Puslinch 2021 Capital Grant:  $8,566 

Received March 2022 

Final Report 

The Sunrise Capital Campaign Steering CommiƩee conƟnues to work diligently on 

the infrastructure of the plan for the Residence / Respite Building.  In the past year 

much has been approved in regard to architectural and engineering plans, 

construcƟon drawings, and building permits. 

 

The Township of Puslinch 2021 Grant of $8,566 was applied to architect’s work 

during the Site ApplicaƟon process.  Total architect costs for that phase were 

approximately $58,000 plus HST. 

 

With these iniƟal steps finalized, Sunrise is now entering the acƟve fundraising 

stage of the Campaign with a goal of $2 million between September 2023‐

September 2024. 

 

The Township of Puslinch 2021 Capital Grant of $8,566 was used for the following: 

Towards architect’s work during the Site Plan ApplicaƟon process:  $58,000 plus 

HST.  Due to the Ɵme frame for invoices, it was necessary to use some operaƟng 

funds to ensure invoices were paid on Ɵme.  The operaƟonal funds used for 

capital expenses were re‐paid with this specific grant from the Township of 

Puslinch. 

 
 
 

Township of Puslinch 
Sunrise 2021 Grant Report 

August 18/23 
Page 1 of 1 
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Whistle Stop Cooperative Preschool 
23 Brock Rd S 
Puslinch ON 
N0B2J0
www.whistlestoppreschool.com 

September 11, 2023

To Mayor Seeley and Puslinch Council

I am writing on behalf of the Whistle Stop Cooperative Preschool. We would respectfully like to 

request a grant in the amount of $1000.00 for our preschool program. The Whistle Stop Cooperative 
Preschool is the only family-oriented, community based preschool of its kind serving Puslinch and 

surrounding areas. The school was established in 1987 and since then has been successfully 

operated out of the Puslinch Community Centre and administered by parents of children attending 

the school. 

The main goals of the program is to allow preschool aged children to grow accustomed to 
interacting with their peers prior to their primary school years. The program also exposes the 

children to a variety of learning experiences through imaginative play, creativity and hands on 

activities. The program is run by qualified, experienced early childhood educators and licensed by 
the Ontario government. 

We are requesting this grant money to help us keep our program current and provide the best 

learning environment possible for the children attending. Each year Whistle Stop hosts a major 
fundraising event.   In the past we hosted an adult only event.  Last year the we switched gears and 
decided to hold a event for the entire family to attend.  The event was very well received and we decided 
to continue with the fundraiser again in 2023.  Hosting an event of this type comes with many expenses. 
We are asking for you to consider providing us with grant money to help with the major expenses this 
event has; rental of the Puslinch Community Centre approx. $867.33 and Advertising the event. The total 
amount we are requesting is $1000.00

Without grants and fundraising we will be at a loss this year.

We appreciate your consideration in the Whistle Stop Cooperative Preschool Grant Application.
Please contact us at whistlestopteacher@gmail.com if you have any questions with regard to our
request.

Sincerely, 

Sandra Gunson
Supervisor
Whistle Stop Cooperative Preschool 
519239-9878
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